THE CORPORATION OF THE
CITY OF WHITE ROCK

CORPORATE REPORT
DATE: April 24, 2024
TO: Board of Variance
FROM: Sophia Bihari, Planning and Development Assistant II
SUBJECT: Board of Variance Application for 1285 Everall Street BOYV 24-008

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report is to provide the Board of Variance with the information and analysis regarding an
application to the Board of Variance requesting the following variances to the RS-2 One Unit
(Small Lot) Residential Zone to permit an addition to the existing garage:

1. To vary the rear lot line setback from 3.0m (9.84ft) to 1.20m (3.94ft); and
2. To vary the front and rear yard combination setback from 12.0m (39.371t) to 4.44m

(14.571%).
APPLICATION OVERVIEW:
Owner/Applicant: D
Civic Address: 1285 Everall Street
Existing Lot Area: 551.89m? (5940.511t%)
OCP Designation: Mature Neighbourhood
Zone: RS-2 One-Unit (Small Lot) Residential Zone
Variance Requested: Relief from rear lot line setback and front and rear yard
combination setback
BACKGROUND

The subject property is zoned RS-2 One-Unit (Small Lot) Residential Zone. The intent of this zone
is to accommodate one-unit residential buildings on lots 362.0m? (3896.531t?) or more in area. The
subject property at 1285 Everall Street is situated at the corner of Everall Street and Prospect Lane
(see Figure 1 and Appendix A) with a lot area of 551.89m? (5940.51ft?). The subject property is
designated Mature Neighbourhood in the Official Community Plan (OCP), as such these areas are
comprised of existing single-family homes.
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Figure 1: Orthographic Map

Variance Details

The subject property is situated at the corner of Everall Street and Prospect Lane. To accommodate
additional parking on the subject property, the applicant is proposing to construct an extension to
the existing attached garage and is seeking a variance to reduce the rear yard setback requirement
of the RS-2 One-Unit (Small Lot) Residential Zone from 3.0m (9.84ft) to 1.20m (3.94ft) per
Section 6.2.6 of the Zoning Bylaw. The applicant noted in their application that the subject
property is a corner lot with varying topography, which makes off-street parking on the subject
property very limiting. This is noted within the applicant’s hardship statement attached as
Appendix B.

During staff analysis of the application, it has been noted that in addition to the variance to the rear
lot line, a second variance is required to the front and rear yard setbacks which shall be in
combination of not less than 12.0m (39.37f), per Section 6.2.6(2) of the Zoning Bylaw. The
second variance is to vary the front and rear yard setback combination of minimum 12.0m (39.371t)
to 4.44m (14.57 ft.), a variance of 7.56 m (24.80 ft.). (Following staff review, staff has included
this second variance as part of this Board of Variance application.)

To provide further context to the variance application, it has been noted that in February 1991, the
previous property owner applied to the Board of Variance and was granted a variance to construct
an ancillary building in the required rear yard setback. Per Section 6.2.6 in the Zoning Bylaw,
ancillary buildings or structures are required to have a 1.5m setback from the rear lot line. The
applicant at the time was granted to reduce the rear yard lot line setback from 1.5m (4.92ft) to
1.26m (4.13ft). A copy of the 1991 Board of Variance meeting minutes and a drawing of the
approved variance request is attached as Appendix F.
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INTERDEPARTMENTAL INVOLVEMENT/IMPLICATIONS

The Planning Division referred the application for review to the Building Division, Engineering
and Municipal Operations Department, Parking Division and to the Tree Preservation Official.

The Engineering division noted that the applicant must ensure not to impact City property or
reduce the width of Prospect Lane by any means. In addition, the Engineering division staff noted
that the subject property currently has two driveways, one off Everall Street (to the east) and the
other on Prospect Lane (to the south). Staff note that under the current Street and Traffic Bylaw
no more than one driveway per parcel is permitted. However, the current two access points were
permitted under previous regulations.

The Parking division has indicated there is no impact to on-street parking as Prospect Lane and
Everall Street are both too narrow to allow parking. However, as the subject property is a corner
lot, the narrow lanes may increase likelihood of conflict between vehicles in the process of parking
and laneway traffic, specifically vehicle traffic travelling south on Everall Street and turning west
onto Prospect Lane.

IMPLICATIONS FOR TREE PRESERVATION AND TREE CANOPY
ENHANCEMENT

The Tree Preservation Official has noted that the cedar hedges situated on the West side of the
property can be removed without a tree management permit as the cedar trees do not meet the size
specifications outlined in the Tree Protection Bylaw No. 2407 for retention. The Tree Preservation
Official has also noted that the two city trees, comprising of one Colorado Blue Spruce and one
Grand Fir located within 4 metres of the property, may necessitate Tree Protection Barriers in
accordance with City standards.

SAMPLE MOTIONS

The following sample motion are proposed for the Board’s consideration:

1. That the Board approve application BOV 24-008 to vary the following section of the
Zoning Bylaw:

e To vary the rear lot line setback from 3.0m (9.84ft) to 1.20m (3.941t) based on
Section 6.2.6 of the Zoning Bylaw (refer to Table 1.0 below).

e To vary the front and rear yard combination setback from 12.0m (39.371t) to 4.44m
(14.571%). (refer to Table 1.0 below).
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2. That the Board deny application BOV 24-008 to vary the following section of the Zoning
bylaw:
L]

To vary the rear lot line setback from 3.0m (9.84ft) to 1.20m (3.941t) based on

Section 6.2.6 of the Zoning Bylaw (refer to Table 1.0 below).

To vary the front and rear yard combination setback from 12.0m (39.37ft) to 4.44m

(14.571%). (refer to Table 1.0 below).

Table 1.0

6.2.6

Minimum Setback Requirements:
1) principal buildings and ancillary buildings and structures in the RS-2 zone shall be
sited in accordance with the following minimum setback requirements:

Setback Principal Ancillary
Building Buildings and
Structures
Front lot line i.e. see 2) below 3.0m (9.841t) Not permitted

Rear lot line 1.e. see 2) below

3.0m (9.841t)

1.5m (4.92ft)

Interior side lot line

1.2m (3.9411)

1.2m (3.94ft)

Interior side lot line (abutting a lane)

2.4m (7.87f1)

2.4m (7.87f1)

Exterior side lot line (rear lot line abutting a
lane or rear lot line of adjacent lot) i.e. fora

3.0m (9.84ft) &
1.5m (4.92ft)

3.0m (9.84ft) &
1.5m (4.92ft)

distance of 7.5m as per 3) below

2) Notwithstanding the above, the front and rear yard setbacks shall in combination be
not less than 12.0m (39.37ft).

Alternatively, any other motion the board may deem appropriate for the applicant.

SUMMARY/CONCLUSION

The applicant for 1285 Everall Street has requested the following variance to the RS-2 One Unit
(Small Lot) Residential Zone requirements of the Zoning Bylaw No. 2000.

1. To reduce the rear lot line setback from 3.0m (9.84ft) to 1.20m (3.944t).

2. To reduce the front and rear yard combination setback from 12.0m (39.371t) to 4.44m
(14.5711).

Respectfully submitted,

Sophiov Bihawi

Sophia Bihari

Planning and Development Assistant I1
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Attachments:

Appendix A: Location and Ortho Map

Appendix B: Application Form/Statement of Hardship
Appendix C: Definitions and RS-2 Zoning Reference
Appendix D: Site Survey

Appendix E: Drawings (Site Plans and Elevations)
Appendix F: Previous Board of Variance Appeal
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Appendix A
Location and Ortho Map
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Appendix B
Application Form/Statement of Hardship



Board of Variance
M-I ITE R ' C K | Application Form
C“bﬁ Bﬂ% %ﬂﬂ. . Planning and Development Services

P: 604-541-2136 | F: 604-541-2153

www.whiterockeity.ca
15322 Buena Vista, White Rock B.C. V4B 1Y6

In accordance with White Rock Board of Variance Bylaw, 2004, No. 1753 and White Rock Planning Procedures Bylaw,
2017, No. 2234, | / we hereby submit the following application to the Board of Variance:

Site Address(es) 1285 Everall st.

PID(s)

Legal Description{s) |Lot BNE 1/4 sec 10 TP .1 plan 71712 NWD

Zoning RS-2

Variance(s) Requested
Please detail the specific variances to the White Rock Zoning Bylaw, 2012, No. 2000 that you are requesting below:

Variance Requested Zoning Bylaw Section
Example: Front Lot Line Setback from 7.5 metres to 6.0 metres in RS-1 Zone Example: Section 6.1.6 (3)
This is a corner lot with the long side running north south and the short side east west. The 6.2.6

existing structure's set backs closely match the current code if the structure is deemed to be facing

south. Planning has determined the house has a east facing frontage. We request a variance to allow

a south facing setback determination and a small variance to allow the new garage and dec

to align with the existing structure with a 8 1m by E 2.75 m intrusion into the S.W. Setback

Description of Proposal
Please provide a short description of your proposal below:

We propose to add two additional enclosed parking stalls on the West side of our existing structure. This would be under the
existing West side deck and extend 2.75 meters to the West of our existing deck. The existing deck would be replaced with new
decking and railing covering the new parking space and align with the existing South side structure. The requested variance changing
our deemed frontage to the south side and for a 1m reduction into the total 12 m zoning setback by 2.75m wide on the SW corner
of the property. The new structure would concrete and timber and would be dug into the bank and close to ground level on the
north side. This proposal does not affect any neighborhood views and is significantly behind the neighbors to the West. Changing
the deemed frontage to the south on a north south axis would be similar to the lots along north side of the roadway to the east of

our property

Page 1 0f 3




Hardship Statement

The Board of Variance is authorized to act only in cases of undue hardship as relating to the siting, size, or shape of

buildings or structures on a property. Please provide a short description of your hardship below:

building lines and overall appearance of the residence.

Parking spaces is at a premium in many areas of White Rock. On the
hillside around this house, parking is especially limited and Everall street is
very steep and dangerous to park on. Due to the shape and location of this
property, it is limited to two off street parking spaces. This proposal will
add both enclosed and external parking while improving the south side

Minimum Application Requirements
Please use the following checklist to assist with the preparation of your application:

Checklist

CHECK

A Completed Application Form with associated fee per the City's Fees and Charges Bylaw.
Note: 8 copies of this document are required.

An Authorized Agent Form, if the property owner is represented by a third party

Proof of Business Ownership (Notice of Articles)

Note: Only required if the property owner is a corporation.

A recent title search, dated within 30 days of the application

Note: Staff will require copies of any applicable legal encumbrances on title.

A Registered Survey Plan

Note: The Registered Survey Plan must show the existing (“permitted”) and proposed (“varied”) dimensions of the building
envelope. It must also show the topography of the site, along with the siting, size and elevations of trees located on and around the

subject property. Along with the original stamped /sealed survey plan, 8 copies (11 by 17) are required.

Site Plan, Building Elevations Plans, and Floor Plans

Note: Only plans applicable to the requested variances are required. Be sure to verify which ones are required with staff. 8 copies of
these plans (11 by 17) are required.

Additional Application Requirements

Some applications may have additional submission requirements. Other studies not described here may be
required. Please verify with Planning staff before proceeding with the submission of this application:

Checklist STAFF
CHECK

APPLICANT
CHECK

Tree Assessment Report

Note: The report, as prepared by a certified arborist, will need to identify trees of protected size for retention and
removal on and around the subject property (see: White Rock Tree Management Bylaw, 2008, No. 1831). 8 copies
af this document are required.

Parking Plan

Note: The plan will illustrate offstreet (on-site) parking space dimensions, drive aisles, and turning radiuses. 8
copies of this document are required.
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Owner [ Applicant information
Please input the following information into each box as labelled and organized below:

Registered Owner Applicant (only if not the Owner)

Organization

[
-

1285 Everall St.

Address
City White Rock
Postal Code V4B 354

Phone (Main)

Fax

| E-mail

Phone (cel S

Consent

Please fill out and sign the following materials below to signify your consent for this application:

F hereby consent ...

Input Signature Below: Date (YY/MM/DD)

Property Owner

L 24/04/02

Property Owner

Authorized Agent

Page 3 of 3
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6.2

RS-2 One Unit (Small Lot) Residential Zone

The intent of this zone is to accommodate one unit residential buildings on lots of 362 square
metres (3,896.53 square feet) or more.

6.2.1

6.2.2

6.2.3

6.2.4

6.2.5

Permitted Uses:
1) a one-unit residential use in conjunction with not more than one (1) of the following
aCCessory uses:
a) an accessory child care centre in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.1.
b) an accessory boarding use in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.4.
¢) an accessory registered secondary suite in accordance with the provisions of
Section 5.5.
d) an accessory bed & breakfast use in accordance with the provisions of Section
5.7.
e) ashort term rental in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.8.
2) an accessory home occupation in conjunction with a one-unit residential use and in
accordance with the provisions of Section 5.3;
3) a care facility in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.1.
4) notwithstanding the above, on lots with less than the minimum required lot area, a
one-unit residential use only is permitted.

Lot Size:

1) The minimum Jot width, lot depth and lot area in the RS-2 zone are as follows:
Lot width 10.0m (32.811t)
Lot depth 27.4m (89.9ft)
Lot area 362.0m? (3,896.53t%)

Lot Coverage:

1) The maximum Jof coverage in the RS-2 zone is 50%.

Floor Area:
1) maximum residential gross floor area shall not exceed 0.6 times the lof area.

Building Heights:

1) principal buildings shall not exceed a height of 7.7m (25.26ft), and the height of the
southerly elevation of the building shall be determined by an angle of containment of
45 degrees to the vertical commencing 6.0 metres (19.69 feet) above the natural grade
at the base of the south wall as illustrated in sub-section 4.9.

2) ancillary buildings and structures shall not exceed a height of 4.0m (13.121t).

Zoning Bylaw No. 2000 Page 39



6.2.6 Minimum Setback Requirements:

1) principal buildings and ancillary buildings and structures in the RS-2 zone shall be

sited in accordance with the following minimum setback requirements:

Setback Principal Ancillary

Building Buildings and

Structures

Front lot line i.e. see 2) below 3.0m (9.844t) Not permitted
Rear lot line i.e. see 2) below 3.0m (9.844t) 1.5m (4.921t)
Interior side lot line 1.2m (3.94ft) 1.2m (3.941t)
Interior side lot line (abutting a lane) 2.4m (7.87f%) 2.4m (7.87f)
Exterior side lot line (rear lot line abutting a 3.0m (9.84ft) & | 3.0m (9.84ft) &
lane or rear lot line of adjacent lot) i.e. fora 1.5m (4.92ft) 1.5m (4.921t)
distance of 7.5m as per 3) below

2) Notwithstanding the above, the front and rear yard setbacks shall in combination be
not less than 12.0m (39.371t).

3) Notwithstanding the above, the exterior side yard setback requirement for principal
buildings and for ancillary buildings and structures shall be 3.0m (9.84ft) for a
distance of 7.5m (24.611t) from the front lot line and 1.5m (4.931t) from that point to
the rear lot line of the lot.

6.2.7 Ancillary Buildings and Structures:

Except as otherwise provided in Section 4.13 and in addition to the provisions of sub-

sections 6.2.5 and 6.2.6 above, the following also applies:

1) there shall be not more than one ancillary building per lot.

2) ancillary buildings shall not exceed a gross floor area of 11.15m? (120.0f%).

3) ancillary buildings and structures shall not be located in any required front yard or
exterior side yard area.

6.2.8 Accessory off-street parking shall be provided in accordance with the provisions of

Section 4.14.

Zoning Bylaw No. 2000 Page 40
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TOPOGRAPHIC PLAN OF LOT B,
SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 1,
NWD, PLAN 71721

CIVIC ADDRESS: 1285 Everall Street, White Rock, B.C.
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Appendix E
Drawings (Site Plans and Elevations)
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Previous Board of Variance Appeal



- 289 -

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WHITE ROCK
MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE BOARD OF VARIANCE

1991 February 27

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr. C.G. Atchison, Acting Director, Permits
and Licences;
Mr. H. Thomas, Solicitor Appearing for the
City

1. PREVIOUS MINUTES

The Minutes of Meeting of the Board of Variance dated
1990 November 09 were taken as submitted and

2. APPEALS

(a) sy D -4 equesting
relaxation of the rear yard setback from o allow
the construction of a 10 foot by 16 fdet studic” at 1285

EVERALL STREET.

QWas in attendance and stated that if he had to

conform to the required setbacks it would reduce the light
and block more view from the northwest window of the family
room and would significantly reduce the southern view.

A letter was submitted by (NG 1279 EVERALL
STREET stating that she has no objection to this appeal.

After reviewing the plans; the Board felt that hardship
had been shown. :

i RESOLVED that the Appeal be granted.

(») D




PRofeatt une
MaRWER

) (-

CNeRTw  ( \NTEZ(oR

. SO0 KT fosT ‘A

o & AlACHen

Suﬂd\%\( CE}’(’[\FL(,A 1€

3.<ce WPER RIGUT CRRIER oF Pacel

4¢' . . i . ® doost AT, fonT
— = | 'R 8y GveReo
4 . | WAl <orfieTe
1'% %000 CONNECTIA G ] ?‘4 VosSTS ADTRCENT
165 StdEviaLK S O COPNECTMG
¥ ForR STOO0 - —- S o —  SWOEGIROA
10.8' S e e e DER- G V06 OF
— 1 covER TOBE ZT'6"
i SinewALK (Ex1sTiWG) ALNE StQéuJﬁ‘LK“w !
‘ I TR e mecacio
sot'—L L4 T |-DegierToBE T |
e —PETEeMINED T
32.5° - _
A ~ el wa\huw
— 3 T toe _
) y losgection .
WEST | ) o
ol ' =
535 y o
REM o @ ow o3 s Wl -
( ) e <o L:ak(’\um{
_ N R bL¢ammorcd
o I B ua"
} \ e e L 'é‘r\ __gijb
_ S Sy | _
) . e B ) o o
B 228" T = o
- T T T T T T T g -
‘\_AJE_‘ T/ T/ -
Swetes.
I SCae | '“._7 §/bc;' e S’k)O;o ADO\‘T‘N o
2. EXSTRG HOUSE SVIWG. _ ) 1'7-35 EveRAL. ST . Igeeen
< °~M€A§\ws Pee CFER7 91 "B 2; PAGE |

P%e | oF 4

\

T




	1285 Everall Street - Staff Report, tiff_Page_01
	1285 Everall Street - Staff Report, tiff_Page_02
	1285 Everall Street - Staff Report, tiff_Page_03
	1285 Everall Street - Staff Report, tiff_Page_04
	1285 Everall Street - Staff Report, tiff_Page_05
	1285 Everall Street - Staff Report, tiff_Page_06
	1285 Everall Street - Staff Report, tiff_Page_07
	1285 Everall Street - Staff Report, tiff_Page_08
	1285 Everall Street - Staff Report, tiff_Page_09
	1285 Everall Street - Staff Report, tiff_Page_10
	1285 Everall Street - Staff Report, tiff_Page_11
	1285 Everall Street - Staff Report, tiff_Page_12
	1285 Everall Street - Staff Report, tiff_Page_13
	1285 Everall Street - Staff Report, tiff_Page_14
	1285 Everall Street - Staff Report, tiff_Page_15
	1285 Everall Street - Staff Report, tiff_Page_16
	1285 Everall Street - Staff Report, tiff_Page_17
	1285 Everall Street - Staff Report, tiff_Page_18
	1285 Everall Street - Staff Report, tiff_Page_19
	1285 Everall Street - Staff Report, tiff_Page_20
	1285 Everall Street - Staff Report, tiff_Page_21
	1285 Everall Street - Staff Report, tiff_Page_22

